## **BYLAW NO. 712/09**

## BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY TO ADOPT AN INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF HIGH LEVEL AND MACKENZIE COUNTY

## WHEREAS:

The Councils for the Town of High Level and Mackenzie County wish to enact an Intermunicipal Development Plan;

Section 631 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, as amended, authorizes a municipality to enact an Inter-municipal Development Plan; and

The proposed bylaw shall be advertised in the May 20, 2009 and May 27, 2009 editions of the High Level Echo;

A public hearing shall be held on June 17, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. at the Town Hall, High Level, Alberta.

## NOW THEREFORE, the Council of Mackenzie County in the Province of Alberta, DULY ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the Town of High Level and Mackenzie County Inter-municipal Development Plan.
- 2. The document entitled "Town of High Level and Mackenzie County Intermunicipal Development Plan", attached to and forming part of this bylaw as Schedule "A", is adopted as the Town of High Level and Mackenzie County Inter-municipal Development Plan.
- 3. This bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the date of third reading and signing by both Mackenzie County and the Town of High Level Council.

READ a first time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2009.

READ a second time this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2009.

READ a third time and finally passed this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2009.

(original signed)
Greg Newman Reeve

(original signed)
William Kostiw

Chief Administrative Officer